
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 

CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 1:07-CV-00953 

 

RYAN McFADYEN, et al., 

   

   Plaintiffs, 

 

  v. 

 

DUKE UNIVERSITY, et al.,  

 

   Defendants. 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Curtis J. Shipley, of the law firm of Ellis & 

Winters, LLP, hereby gives notice of his appearance as counsel for Duke University, 

Richard Brodhead, John Burness, Robert Dean, Matthew Drummond, Victor J. Dzau, 

Aaron Graves, Gary N. Smith, and Robert K. Steel, in the above-captioned matter and 

requests that copies of all notices, motions, and all other pleadings in this case be served 

upon him at the address below. 
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This the 17th day of August, 2012. 

  

/s/ Curtis J. Shipley     

Paul K Sun, Jr. 

N.C. State Bar No. 16847 

Email: paul.sun@elliswinters.com 

Thomas H. Segars 

N.C. State Bar No. 29433 

Email:  tom.segars@elliswinters.com 

Ellis & Winters LLP 

1100 Crescent Green, Suite 200 

Cary, North Carolina 27518 

Telephone: (919) 865-7000 

Facsimile: (919) 865-7010 

 

 Dixie T. Wells 

N.C. State Bar No. 26816 

Email: dixie.wells@elliswinters.com 

Curtis J. Shipley 

N.C. State Bar No. 19276 

Email: curtis.shipley@elliswinters.com 

Ellis & Winters LLP 

333 N. Greene St., Suite 200 

Greensboro, NC  27401 

Telephone: (336) 217-4197 

Facsimile: (336) 217-4198 

 

Counsel for Duke University, Richard Brodhead, 

John Burness, Robert Dean, Matthew 

Drummond, Victor J. Dzau, Aaron Graves, Gary 

N. Smith, and Robert K. Steel 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 It is hereby certified that the foregoing Notice of Appearance has been served this 

day by depositing copies thereof in a depository under the exclusive care and custody of 

the United States Postal Service in a postage prepaid envelope properly addressed as 

below, or by electronic transmission as provided in Rule 5(b)(2)(E) to those parties 

whose counsel agreed in writing to such electronic service in lieu of service by mail: 

 

BY E-MAIL:  

Robert C. Ekstrand 

   rce@ninthstreetlaw.com 

Stefanie A. Sparks 

   sas@ninthstreetlaw.com 

EKSTRAND & EKSTRAND LLP 

811 Ninth Street, Suite 260 

Durham, NC 27705 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Dan J. McLamb 

 dmclamb@ymwlaw.com  

Shirley M. Pruitt 

 spruitt@ymwlaw.com 

YATES, McLAMB & WEYHER, LLP 

421 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1200 

Raleigh, NC 27601 

Counsel for Duke SANE Defendants 

 

Reginald B. Gillespie, Jr. 

 rgillespie@w-rlaw.com 

WILSON & RATLEDGE PLLC 

4600 Marriott Drive, Suite 400 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 

Counsel of City of Durham 

James B. Maxwell  

 jmaxwell@mfbpa.com  

MAXWELL FREEMAN & 

BOWMAN,P.A.  

P.O. Box  52396  

Durham, NC 27717-2396 

Counsel for Defendants James T. 

Soukup, Kammie Michael, David 

Addison, and Richard D. Clayton 

 

Patricia P. Kerner  

 Patricia.Shields@troutmansanders.com 

D. Martin Warf 

TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP  

PO Drawer 1389  

Raleigh, NC 27602-1389 

Counsel for Defendants Patrick Baker, Steven 

Chalmers, Ronald Hodge, Lee Russ, Stephen 

Mihaich, Beverly Council, Jeff Lamb, Michael 

Ripberger, and Laird Evans 

 

Linwood Wilson  

 linwoodw@aol.com 

6910 Innesbrook Way  

Bahama, NC 27503-9700 

Pro Se 
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Joel Miller Craig  
  jcraig@kennoncraver.com 

Henry W. Sappenfield 
  hsappenfield@kennoncraver.com 

KENNON CRAVER BELO CRAIG & 

MCKEE, PLLC  

P.O. Box  51579  

Durham, NC 27717-1579  

Counsel for Defendant Benjamin Himan 

 

William P.H. Cary 

  wcary@brookspierce.com 

Robert James King, III 

  rking@brookspierce.com 

Kearns Davis 

  kdavis@brookspierce.com 

Clinton R. Pinyan 

  cpinyan@brookspierce.com 

Charnanda T. Reid 

  creid@brookspierce.com 

BROOKS PIERCE MCLENDON 

HUMPHREY & LEONARD  

P.O. Box  26000  

Greensboro, NC 27420-6000 

Counsel for Defendants DNA Security, 

Inc. and Richard Clark 

 

Paul R. Dickinson, Jr. 
  pauldickinson@lewis-roberts.com  

LEWIS & ROBERTS, III 

One Southpark Center 

6060 Piedmont Row Drive South, Suite 140 

Charlotte, NC 28287 
 

James A. Roberts, III 
  jimroberts@lewis-roberts.com 

LEWIS & ROBERTS, PLLC 

5960 Fairview Rd., Ste. 102 

Charlotte, NC 28210-3102 

Counsel for Defendant Brian Meehan 

David William Long  
  dlong@poynerspruill.com 

Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 
  espeas@poynerspruill.com 

Eric P. Stevens 
  estevens@poynerspruill.com 

POYNER SPRUILL, LLP  

P.O. Box  1801  

Raleigh, NC 27602-1801 

Counsel for Defendant Mark Gottlieb 
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This 17th day of August, 2012. 

 

 

      /s/ Curtis J. Shipley     

Curtis J. Shipley 

N.C. State Bar No. 19276 

Email: curtis.shipley@elliswinters.com 

Ellis & Winters LLP 

333 N. Greene St., Suite 200 

Greensboro, NC  27401 

Telephone: (336) 217-4197 

Facsimile: (336) 217-4198 

 

 Counsel for Duke University, Richard 

Brodhead, John Burness, Robert Dean, 

Matthew Drummond, Victor J. Dzau, Aaron 

Graves, Gary N. Smith, and Robert K. Steel 
 


